

No. 06-30262

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

SAFETY NATIONAL CASUALTY CORPORATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

LOUISIANA SAFETY ASSOCIATION OF TIMBERMEN - SELF INSURERS FUND,
Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S, LONDON,
Defendants-Appellants.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S, LONDON,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

SAFETY NATIONAL CASUALTY CORPORATION and LOUISIANA SAFETY
ASSOCIATION OF TIMBERMEN,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Louisiana
U.S.D.C. Case Nos. 02-1146-A and 05-262-A
The Honorable John V. Parker
United States District Judge

APPELLANTS' *EN BANC* BRIEF

JAMES M. GARNER
JOSHUA S. FORCE
**SHER GARNER CAHILL RICHTER
KLEIN & HILBERT, L.L.C.**
909 Poydras Street, 28th Floor
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112
(504) 299-2100

ALAN D. EZKOVICH
EZKOVICH & CO., LLC
650 Poydras Street, Suite 1220
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130
(504) 593-9899

Attorneys for Appellants
CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S, LONDON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
VII. ARGUMENT	11
A. The Reinsurance Contracts’ Arbitration Agreements Are Enforceable Under the Convention Because the Convention Trumps the McCarran-Ferguson Act and Any Conflicting Louisiana State Law	11
1. The Convention Trumps the McCarran-Ferguson Act Because It Does Not Apply to International Treaties	13
2. The McCarran-Ferguson Act Does Not Trump the Convention Because the Act Applies Only to Domestic Commerce	14
3. The Public Policy and Intent Behind the Convention Support Limiting the Applicability of the McCarran-Ferguson Act	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

4.	Even If the McCarran-Ferguson Act Applied in This Matter So As to Allow the Application of La. Rev. Stat. § 22:629(a)(2), the Louisiana Statute Would Not Trump the Convention	22
5.	The Court Should Reject <i>Stephens</i> and Hold That the Convention Preempts Louisiana Law and the McCarran-Ferguson Act	27
a.	Recent Case Law Casts Doubt on the Applicability of <i>Stephens</i>	28
b.	<i>Stephens</i> Misapplied the Supreme Court Precedent It Purported to Follow	30
B.	LSAT’s Position Will Result in Judicial Legislation As It Attempts to Exempt Insurance Arbitration Agreements from the Convention	33
1.	The Convention Has Specifically Declared Certain Agreements Exempt for Which Insurance Is Not Enumerated	33
2.	This Court Should Not Create a Subject-Matter Exception to the Convention For Insurance Contracts Where Congress Has Not Expressly Established Such an Exception	36
C.	Louisiana Revised Statute § 22:629(a)(2) Should Not Apply Because the Jurisdiction of This Court Is Based on a Federal Question and Only Federal Law Should Govern the Scope of the Court’s Jurisdiction	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Acosta v. Master Maint. & Constr. Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2006)	21, 22
<i>Amaya v. Stanolind Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 158 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1946), <i>cert. denied</i> , 331 U.S. 808, 67 S. Ct. 1191, 91 L. Ed. 2d 1828 (1947)	13, 25
<i>American Bankers Ins. Co. of Fla. v. Inman</i> , 436 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2006)	3, 20
<i>American Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396, 123 S. Ct. 2374, 156 L. Ed. 2d 376 (2003)	14, 28, 29, 30
<i>American Sugar Refining Co. v. The ANACONDA</i> , 138 F.2d 765 (5th Cir.1943), <i>aff'd</i> , 322 U.S. 42, 64 S. Ct. 863, 88 L. Ed. 1117 (1944)	45
<i>Antillean Marine Shipping Corp. v.</i> <i>Through Transp. Mut. Ins., Ltd.</i> , No. 02-22196, 2002 WL 32075793, 2003 AMC 251 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 31, 2002)	19, 24
<i>Assuranceforeningen Skuld (Gjensidig) v.</i> <i>Apollo Ship Chandlers, Inc.</i> , 847 So.2d 991 (Fla. Ct. App.) (per curiam), <i>rev. denied</i> , 859 So.2d 513 (Fla. 2003)	24
<i>Beiser v. Weyler</i> , 284 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2002)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng’rs v. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co.,
210 F.3d 18 (1st Cir.) *cert. denied*,
531 U.S. 1014, 121 S. Ct. 571,
148 L. Ed. 2d 489 (2000) 43-44

The BREMEN v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.,
407 U.S. 1, 92 S. Ct. 1907,
32 L. Ed. 2d 513 (1972) 18

Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. Simon,
No. 1:07-cv-0899, 2007 WL 3047128
(S.D. Ind. Oct. 18, 2007) 24

Continental Ins. Co. v. Jantran, Inc.,
906 F. Supp. 362 (E.D. La. 1995) 19

Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd,
470 U.S. 213, 105 S. Ct. 1238, 84 L. Ed. 2d 158 (1985) 40

Delta Seaboard Well Serv., Inc. v. Steadfast Ins. Co.,
(W.D. La. May 24, 2000),
application for writs denied,
(5th Cir. Feb. 20, 2001) 46

DiMercurio v. Sphere Drake Ins., PLC,
202 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2000) 45

Doucet v. Dental Health Plans Mgmt. Corp.,
412 So.2d 1383 (La. 1982) 12

*E.C. Durr Heavy Equip. Co. v. Board of Comm’rs
of the Orleans Levee Bd.*,
719 So.2d 136 (La.App. 4 Cir. 1998) 41, 45

Egle v. Egle,
715 F.2d 999 (5th Cir. 1983) 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

F.A. Richard & Assocs., Inc. v. General Marine Catering Co.,
688 So.2d 199 (La.App. 4 Cir. 1997) 23

Foster v. Neilson,
27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253, 7 L. Ed. 415 (1829) 30, 31, 32

Francisco v. STOLT ACHIEVEMENT MT,
293 F.3d 270 (5th Cir.),
cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1030, 123 S. Ct. 561,
154 L. Ed. 2d 445 (2002) 34-35, 36, 40

Goshawk Dedicated Ltd. v.
Portsmouth Settlement Co. I, Inc.,
466 F. Supp. 2d 1293
(N.D. Ga. 2006) 24

In re Arbitration Between The West of England Ship
Owners Mut. Ins. Ass’n (Luxembourg) &
American Marine Corp., Civ. A. Nos. 91-3645,
91-3798, 1992 WL 37700, 1993 AMC 1351
(E.D. La. Feb. 18, 1992) 23

In re Commissioner’s Subpoenas,
325 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003) 3

InterGen N.V. v. Grina,
344 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2003) 44

Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles,
441 U.S. 434, 99 S. Ct. 1813,
60 L. Ed. 2d 336 (1979) 15

Kolovrat v. Oregon,
366 U.S. 187, 81 S. Ct. 922, 6 L. Ed. 2d 218 (1961) 27

Ledee v. Ceramiche Ragno,
684 F.2d 184 (1st Cir. 1982) 35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Lim v. Offshore Specialty Fabricators, Inc.,
404 F.3d 898 (5th Cir.), cert. denied,
546 U.S. 826, 126 S. Ct. 365, 163 L. Ed. 2d 71 (2005) 2, 40

Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.,
514 U.S. 52, 115 S. Ct. 1212,
131 L. Ed. 2d 76 (1995) 39

Meadows Indem. Co. v. Baccala & Shoop Ins. Servs., Inc.,
760 F. Supp. 1036 (E.D.N.Y. 1991) 34

McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Lloyds Underwriters of London,
944 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1991) 21

McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s London,
No. 91-841, 1992 WL 37695
(E.D. La. Feb. 14, 1992) 19, 23

Missouri v. Holland.
252 U.S. 416, 40 S. Ct. 382,
64 L. Ed. 641 (1920) 25

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614, 105 S. Ct. 3346,
87 L. Ed. 2d 444 (1985) 2, 19, 37, 38, 39

Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1, 103 S. Ct. 927, 74 L. Ed. 2d 765 (1983) 39

Murphy Oil USA, Inc. V. SR Int’l Bus. Ins. Co.,
No. 07-cv-1071, 2007 WL 2752366
(W.D. Ark. Sept. 20, 2007) 24

Oriental Commercial & Shipping Co. v. Rosseel, N.V.,
609 F. Supp. 75 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) 39-40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Preston v. Ferrer,
— U.S. —, 128 S. Ct. 978, 169 L. Ed. 2d 917 (2008) 21, 39-40

Riley v. Kingsley Underwriting Agencies, Ltd.,
969 F.2d 953 (10th Cir.),
cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1021, 113 S. Ct. 658,
121 L. Ed. 2d 584 (1992) 35

Safety Nat’l Cas. Corp. v.
Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London
543 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 2008) 28, 30

Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.,
417 U.S. 506, 94 S. Ct. 2449,
41 L. Ed. 2d 270 (1974) 16, 17, 18, 20-21, 38

Sedco, Inc. v. Petroleos Mexicanos Mexican Nat’l Oil Co. (Pemex),
767 F.2d 1140 (5th Cir. 1985) 40

Stephens v. American Int’l Ins. Co.,
66 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1995) *passim*

Stephens v. National Distillers & Chem. Corp.,
69 F.3d 1226 (2d Cir. 1996) 16, 29

Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
451 U.S. 630, 101 S. Ct. 2061, 68 L. Ed. 2d 500 (1981) 43

United States v. Arredondo,
31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 691, 8 L. Ed. 547 (1832) 32

United States Dept. of Treasury v. Fabe,
508 U.S. 491 (1993) 16

United States v. Percheman,
32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 51, 8 L. Ed. 604 (1833) 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

United States v. Pink,
315 U.S. 203, 62 S. Ct. 552, 86 L. Ed. 796 (1942) 13

United States v. Ray,
423 F.2d 16 (5th Cir. 1970) 26

Whitney v. Robertson,
124 U.S. 190, 8 S. Ct. 456,
31 L. Ed. 386 (1888) 26

Wilko v. Swan,
346 U.S. 427, 74 S. Ct. 182,
98 L. Ed. 168 (1953) 17

Zschernig v. Miller,
389 U.S. 429, 88 S. Ct. 664, 19 L. Ed. 2d 683 (1968) 27

STATUTES, CODES, AND TREATIES

U.S. CONST., art. VI, cl. 2 13

9 U.S.C.A. § 1 34

Convention on the Recognition and
Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards
21 U.S.T. 2517, T.I.A.S. 6997,
reprinted following 9 U.S.C.A. § 201 (West 1999) 1

Article II(1) 33, 34

Article II(3) 35

9 U.S.C.A. §§ 201-208 1

9 U.S.C.A. § 201 1, 33

9 U.S.C.A. § 202 33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

9 U.S.C.A. § 205 21, 42

McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C.A. §§ 1011-15 (West 1997) 2

15 U.S.C.A. § 1012(b) 13

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1, 42, 43

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 9:4201-17 (West 1997) 41- 42

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 22:629(A)(2) (West 2004) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Erin R. Flanagan, *It’s the “Supreme Law of the Land:”
Using the Migratory Bird Treaty Act to
Protect Isolated Wetlands Left High and
Dry by SWANCC*, 22 PACE ENVTL L. REV. 175 (2005) 33

RICHARD A. LORD, 21 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS
§ 57:55 (4th ed. 2006) 35

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS OF THE U.S.
(1987) 13, 16, 40

LEE R. RUSS, 15 COUCH ON INSURANCE § 209:22 (2008) 19

SEN. EXEC. DOC. E., 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968) 15

SEN. REP. NO. 91-702, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970) 33

ANTONIN SCALIA, A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION:
FEDERAL COURTS AND THE LAW
(Amy Gutmann ed., Princeton University Press) (1997) 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

David Sloss, *Non-Self-Executing Treaties:
Exposing a Constitutional Fallacy*,
36 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1 (2002) 31
